MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

CELAD OF

CHAP. 94	VES, 1949
Leon C. Tarbell of Merrill, for damage to car by deer	\$191.00
Donald H. Tate of Ellsworth Falls, for damage to car by deer	б1.51
Alphonse Thibodeau of Rumford, for damage to car by deer	38.35
Rose Vallani of Milo, for damage to car by deer	40.25
Fred U. Waltz of Rockland, for damage to car by deer	159.00
Bernard W. Watts of Oakland, for damage to car by deer	48.10
Melbourne Wilson of Guilford, for damage to car by deer	21.00
Ellery D. Witham of Embden, for damage to car by deer	197.00

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 92

RESOLVE, in Favor of Catherine A. Nason, of Round Pond.

Catherine A. Nason; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated in favor of Catherine A. Nason, of Round Pond, the sum of \$100 to reimburse her for funeral expenses of her deceased husband, Charles Nason, veteran of world war I; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 93

RESOLVE, to Reimburse Wallagrass Plantation for Support of the Family of Edward Berube.

Wallagrass plantation; reimbursed. Resolved: That the state controller be, and hereby is, authorized to charge off from the books of the state the sum of \$1,122.27, now charged to Wallagrass plantation for support of the family of Edward Berube.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 94

RESOLVE, in Favor of Fox & Ginn, Inc.

Fox & Ginn, Inc.; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$253 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the general highway fund to be paid to

RESOLVES, 1945

CHAP. 97

Fox & Ginn, Inc., to reimburse said company for money spent by said Fox & Ginn, Inc. from November 20, 1940 to November 24, 1944 for private tolls paid to travel around a railroad overhead bridge at Greenville Junction.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 95

RESOLVE, for the Purchase of One Hundred Copies of "The Length and Breadth of Maine".

"The Length and Breadth of Maine"; purchase of. Resolved: That the state purchase 100 copies of "The Length and Breadth of Maine", compiled by Stanley Bearce Attwood, at a price not exceeding \$5 per copy, said books to be exchanged or distributed at the discretion of the state librarian; and that there be, and hereby is, appropriated for this purpose the sum of \$500.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 96

RESOLVE, Providing for Purchase of Land for the Pownal State School.

Purchase of land for Pownal state school. Resolved: That the commissioner of institutional service, with the approval of the governor and council, be authorized to purchase approximately 110 acres of land and the buildings thereon, in the town of New Gloucester, for use of the Pownal state school; such purchase price to be paid from the appropriation for the Pownal state school.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 97

RESOLVE, Providing for the Payment of Certain Pauper Claims.

Claims, appropriation and payment of. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the cities, towns, counties and persons hereinafter named, the sums set opposite their respective names, amounting